
C I T Y  O F  O A K L A N D  
AGENDA REPORT 

To: 
Attn: Deborah Edgerly 
From: Police Department 
Date: October 14,2003 

Re: 

Office of the City Manager 

A report and proposed resolution authorizing the City Manager, on behalf of the 
City of Oakland, to accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of two 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) from the U.S. Department of 
Justice (USDOJ), Office of Justice Programs, Executive Office of Weed and Seed 
for the continued program implementation of the West Oakland Weed and Seed 
Initiative and authorizing a Funding Agreement in an amount not to exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) with the Oakland Police Activities League 
for truancy and mentoring services associated with the program 

SUMMARY 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Manager, on behalf of the City of Oakland, 
to accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($225,000) from the U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ), Office of Justice Programs, Executive 
Office of Weed and Seed, for the continued implementation of the West Oakland Weed and Seed 
initiative. The report also authorizes a Funding Agreement in an amount not to exceed twenty- 
five thousand dollars ($25,000) with the Oakland Police Activities League (Oakland P.A.L.) for 
truancy and mentoring services associated with the program. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The USDOJ has approved the Police Department’s funding request for the West Oakland Weed 
and Seed Initiative (WOWSI). The funds will be allocated in Federal Grant Fund: 21 12; 
Org.: 104510; in a Project Account to be determined. The $225,000 grant represents the second 
year of funding for the five-year Weed and Seed Initiative in West Oakland. The grant program 
period is October 1,2003 through September 30,2004, with a 45-day liquidation period. Audit 
of the initiative shall be included in the City’s annual single audit. 

In reference to the City’s mandate regarding Central Services Overhead (CSO), total CSO 
associated with the $1 19,410 in charges for staff salaries is $21,219 (based upon a calculation 
rate of 17.77%). However, according to the granting agency, these charges are disallowed. 
Therefore, the Department requests a waiver for CSO charges. 

Item: 8 
Public Safety Committee 

October 14,2003 
















